
COUNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

April 26, 20II

The Honorable
Erie County Legislature
92 Franklin Street - Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Closing of Highway Capital Projects and Transfer of Cash to Existing Highway
Capital Project

Honorable Members:

We are forwarding for your approval a proposed resolution to authorize the closing of
completed, capital projects without debt service, and transfer any and all cash remaining to an
existing capital project fund for the Department of Public Works, Division of Highways' use.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

Sincerely,

tJ/i/J/.
CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUIInING. 95 FRANKLIN STREET· BUFFALO, N.Y. .14202 • (716) 858-6000· W\V\V.ERJE.GOV Comm. 10E-11 
Page 1 of 7



To:
From:
Re:

Date:

MEMORANDUM

Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
Department of Public Works/Office of the Commissioner
Closing of Highway Capital Projects and
Transfer of Cash to Existing Highway Capital Project
April 26, 20II

SUMMARY
Request adoption of resolution to authorize the closing of completed capital projects and transfer
any and all cash remaining after debt service to an existing capital project fund for the
Department of Public Works, Division of Highways' use.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS
The following capital projects are completed; have remaining cash, after debt service. By
closing the capital projects and transferring to an existing capital project, we can utilize the cash
for a current Division of Highway capital project. We recommend the closing of:

Account Description

B.00006 1998 Bridge Reconstruction
B.00047 2006 Ransom Road Bridge Construction
B.00089 1996 Various Federal Aid Projects
B.00I03 2000 CHIPS
B.00I04 1998 Highway Garage Repairs
B.00135 2001 Glen Ave Bridge Reconstruction

TOTAL

Amount

$ 84,923.38
$ 28,330.62
$316,785.11
$ 1.00
$ 671.74
$ 45348.73

$476,060.58

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The closing of aged, capital projects will utilize much needed capital cash for a current Division
of Highway capital project.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Department of Public Works, Division of Highways is interested in closing completed
capital projects. The final action would move available cash into an active project toward
investment in our infrastructure.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION
By not approving this request, aged capital projects will remain open, and maintain dormant cash
accounts.

Comm. 10E-11 
Page 2 of 7



STEPSFOLLOWING APPROVAL
The Officeof the Comptroller will transferto an existingcapital projectaccount and the Officeof
BudgetManagementandFinance will be directed to close thecapital projectsand transferal! available
cash to SAPs.;nOOl.1.8,20llPreservationofRoads, Fund 420, Business Area 123. A change order
will then be-executed in anaIl1ountnot toexceed$200,OOO.00,appropriated fromcapitalaccount
B.2l 001.1.8.1, between the County of Erieandproject contractor CATCO of Alden, New Yorkfor
unanticipated.rm-site work scopeand quantity changes for the ComoPark Boulevard Reconstruction
project.

COMPTR.OLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW
Theproposed legislationhas been reviewed bythe Comptroller's Office and is relatedto an authorized
capitalprojectfor which thereare sufficient appropriations forthe actionproposed.

~~:j'l.~lt ...""
~€ 'S--bth.lrUf: IfYt1/A6;h~~ 'I fu",cA: It,/('f'30

LORNESTEINHART
DeputyComptroller
Comptroller's Office

GJSJ]s
File (DWPA.26.11-l.Capital Projects.docx)

Comm. 10E-11 
Page 3 of 7



A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Closing of Highway Capital Projects and
Transfer of Cash to Existing Highway
Capital Project

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, Division ofHighways have a number of
completed Capital Projects to close; and

WHEREAS, the recommended Capital Projects for closure have available cash balances
after payoffof debt service; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works desires to have any and all cash remaining
in the closed projects transferred to an existing capital project, 2011 Preservation of Roads; and

WHEREAS, bids were taken for the reconstruction of the Federal Aid project for Como
Park Boulevard (CR523), PIN 5755.83, in the Town of Cheektowaga, on March 27, 2008 and
awarded to the low bidder, Concrete Applied Technologies Corporation (CATCO) of Alden,
New York via Comm. 8E-18 adopted on May 8, 2008. It has been determined that the contract
must be increased due to unanticipated, on-site work scope and quantity changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature of the County of Erie hereby approves the
above subject action; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature of the County of Erie, hereby authorizes the
County of Erie to close the following capital projects:

Account Description

B.00006 1998 Bridge Reconstruction
B.00047 2006 Ransom Road Bridge Construction
B.00089 1996 Various Federal Aid Projects
B.00103 2000 CHIPS
B.00104 1998 Highway Garage Repairs
B.00135 2001Glen Ave Bridge Reconstruction

TOTAL

and be it further

Amount

$ 84,923.38
$ 28,330.62
$316,785.11
$ 1.00
$ 671.74
$ 45,348.73

$476,060.58

Comm. 10E-11 
Page 4 of 7



RESOLVED, that the County Legislature of the County of Erie, hereby authorizes the
Comptroller to transfer the outstanding balances in the noted SAP project accounts to an existing
capital project for Fund 420 Business Area 123; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Legislature of the County of Erie, hereby authorizes the
Director of Budget and Management to close the aforementioned capital projects and make the
necessary budget adjustments for the transfer of available cash after payoff of existing debt
service obligations to an existing capital project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the old capital projects be decreased by the remaining cash balances
and Project Fund SAP B.2l001.1.8, 2011 Preservation of Roads be increased by the transferred
revenue in the amount of $476,060.58; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized to execute a negotiated change
order in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, appropriated from capital account B.2l 001.1.8.1,
between the County ofErie and project contractor CATCO of Alden, New York for
unanticipated, on-site work scope and quantity changes for the Como Park Boulevard
Reconstruction project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Department of
Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and one copy each to the Office of the County
Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, and the Office ofthe Comptroller.

Comm. 10E-11 
Page 5 of 7



STATE OF NEW YORI(
LEGISLA1'TJltE OFERIE COUNTY

CLERK'S OFFICE

BUFFALO, N.Y., MAY 8, 2008
TOWHOMlT MAY CONCERN:

tHEREBY' CRaTIFY, That-at the 9/11 Sessionofthe.Legislature OfErie County, held in the
Legislative Chambers, inthe City ofBUffalo, all the Eighth day ofMit)', 2U08A.D., a Resolution
was adopted, ofwhieJlthefollowingis a-true copy:

W!IEREAS,bidS weretakenfor thereconstruction oftbe FederalAid ProjectforComo Park
Boulevard.(CR523), inthe Town ofCheektowaga, on March27,2008, the low bidderwas ConcreteApplied
Technologies Corporation (CArCO) ofAlden,New York at a lowbid.amount 0[$2,771,865.70;and

WHEREAS, a contractwas previouslyawardedfor designand engineering servicesfor the above
noted project to the~ngine~ring.5nl1ofCloughl.farbour& Associates, LLP on July 12; 2001, et the ~61n
sessionofthe LegislatureofErie County,Communication No. l5E-7, and it bas been determined that the
Contractmust be increasedto includeadditionalengineeringdesignservicesand construction inspection
services,

NOW,TFlEREFORE,BEIT

RESOLVE]),thatthe CountyExecutivebe authorizedandis hereby directedto executea Contract
for ProjectNumberFA-523-07for the reconstruction ofComoPark Boulevard(CR523) betweenthe
CountyofErie and the low bidder,CATCO of Alden,New York at aIow bid amountof$2,771,865.70;and
be it further

RESOLVE]), that an amountof $2,547,865 .70be.allocated from the2007 ComoPark.Boulevard
PavementReconstruction Program(SAP AccountB.OOI67) and that an amountof$224,000.00be allocated
from2007 Unanticipated Road and BridgeCosts(SAl' AccountB.00168), and an additionalamountof
$280,000.00 be allocatedfor aDepartment of PublicWorks DivisionofHighwaysconstruction contingency
fundwithauthorization for the CountyExecutive to approvechangeordersin an amountnot to exceed
$280,000.00 to be allocatedfromthe 2007 ComoParkBoulevardPavementReconstructionProgram(SAP
Mcatmt B.00167); andbe it further

RRSOTNRD,lhat an amount of$6S,OOO,OObe allocated fromthe 2007 Como.ParkBonlevard
PavementReconstruction Program(SAP AccountB.OOl67)fora change.orderto the contractfor
engineering servicesfor waterlinedesignwith CloughHarbour&Associates, LLP;and be it further

RESOLVEJ),that an amount of$37;OOO.00 be allocatedfor the 2007 Como.ParkBonlevard
PavementReconstruction Program (SAl' AccountB.00167)for a change. order to the contractfor
construction inspection, and that an amountof$165,000.00beallocateclfrom2007Unanticipated Roadand
Bridge Costs (SAPAccountB.OOI 68)for a changeonler 10 the Contractfor engineering servicesduring
constructionwith CloughHarbour & Associates, LLP; andbeit.further

RESOLVED, thatthe Clerk of'fheLegislaturehe instructedto forwardthree (3) certifiedcopiesof
thisresolutionto the DepartmentofPublic Works, Officeof the Conuulssioner, and one copyeach to the
OfficeoftheCounty Execulive,the OfficeofBndget, Managementand Finance,andthe Officeofthe
Comptroller.

REFERENCE: COiVIiVL8E-IS (2008)

Comm. 10E-11 
Page 6 of 7



COMPTROLLER'S
TO: LORNESTEINHART, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE RECEIVED

PROPOSEDRESOLUTIONSREOUIRING RULEUAPR 27 AM 10: II

CONTRACTAPPROVAL CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REOUESTING DEPARTMENT

1. CONTRACTOR'SNAME

2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

3. PROJECT NUMBER

4. PROJECT TITLE

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

6. AVAILABILITY OFFUNDS

7. PERFORMED BY

Date Sent to Comptroller'S Office:

[55 compUOJ

COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5

Concrete AppliedTechnologies Corp.

Not to Exceed $200,000.00

B.21001.1.8.l

2011Preservatiohof Roads

Funding questions: CharlesA Sicklerat8372
Letterpickup: Lynn.Sacha at8301

COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND7

Apri127, 2011 .

Comm. 10E-11 
Page 7 of 7




